

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF ARIZONA**

KAREN FANN, in her official capacity as  
President of the Arizona Senate; WARREN  
PETERSEN, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the Senate Judiciary  
Committee; and the ARIZONA SENATE,  
a house of the Arizona Legislature

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL KEMP,  
in his official capacity as a judge of the  
Superior Court for Maricopa County,

Respondent; and

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Real Party in Interest.

No. CV-22-0018-PR

Court of Appeals No.  
1 CA-SA 21-0216

Maricopa County Superior Court No.  
CV2021-008265

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722

[kory@statecraftlaw.com](mailto:kory@statecraftlaw.com)

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150

[tom@statecraftlaw.com](mailto:tom@statecraftlaw.com)



649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>Legislative Communications Concerning the Audit Are Privileged Because They Relate to a Subject Upon Which Legislation “Could Be Had” and to the Legislature’s More General Oversight Responsibilities .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A.	The Drafting or Introduction of Specific Legislation Is Not a Condition Precedent to a Valid Legislative Privilege Claim .....	2
1.	<i>The Audit Is Integral to the Lawmaking Process Because It Concerns a Subject Upon Which Legislation “Could Be Had” .....</i>	<i>2</i>
2.	<i>The Audit Also Is Integral to “Other Matters” Within the Legislative Purview .....</i>	<i>7</i>
B.	As an “Important Legislative Function,” the Audit Is Neither “Administrative” Nor “Political” .....	10
1.	<i>The Audit Is Not “Administrative” .....</i>	<i>10</i>
2.	<i>The Audit Is Not “Political” .....</i>	<i>12</i>
<b>II.</b>	<b>A Factual Showing of Legislative “Impairment” Is Not an Element of a <i>Prima Facie</i> Privilege Claim.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>To Obtain <i>In Camera</i> Review, American Oversight Must Affirmatively Show a Good Faith Factual Basis for Contesting Each Privilege Claim</b>	<b>16</b>
A.	Claims of Legislative Privilege Are Entitled to Deference .....	17
B.	The Privilege Log Is Sufficient to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Privilege Claim as to Each Withheld Document, Thereby Shifting the Burden to American Oversight.....	18
C.	The Senate is Entitled to a Change of Judge on Remand .....	20
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Kerby</i> , 44 Ariz. 337 (1934) .....	9
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Buell v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Ariz. 62 (1964).....	5
<i>Citizens Union of the City of New York v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	13
<i>Clements v. Bernini in &amp; for Cty. of Pima</i> , 249 Ariz. 434 (2020).....	22
<i>Coffee v. Ryan-Touhill</i> , 247 Ariz. 68 (App. 2019) .....	22
<i>Consumers Union of U. S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016) .....	19
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , 2021 WL 3674157, at 4 (Ariz. App. Aug. 19, 2021).....	7
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	1
<i>In re Fattah</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 974 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	19, 21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 305 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	8
<i>Lund v. Myers</i> , 232 Ariz. 309 (2013) .....	19, 22
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , 251 Ariz. 244 (2021).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18

*MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.*, 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..16  
*Montgomery v. Mathis*, 231 Ariz. 103 (App. 2012) .....12  
*State ex rel. Adel v. Adleman*, -- Ariz. --, 2022 WL 388543 (Feb. 9, 2022) .....21  
*Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means*, 415 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2019) .....5  
*United States v. Johnson*, 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....19  
*United States v. Renzi*, 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011).....17  
*Whitney v. Bolin*, 85 Ariz. 44 (1958).....9

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL CLAUSES

A.R.S. § 39-121.01(D)(2).....18  
ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8 .....13  
ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 12.....2, 9, 10  
ARIZ. CONST. art. XII, § 4.....2, 9

RULES

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 42.1(e).....20

The Petitioners (hereafter, the “Senate”) respectfully submit this Supplemental Brief, pursuant to the Court’s order of February 15, 2022.
